Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MONICA RICE-BALDREE,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  10-0137 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

On February 1, 2010, Monica Rice-Baldree filed with this Commission a copy of a proposed settlement agreement between herself and the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”), with her signature on it.  The agreement is not signed by any representative of the Board.  We opened a case file.  On February 23, 2010, the Board filed a motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction.  The Board notes that the proposed settlement agreement has not been signed by any representative of the Board.  We gave Rice-Baldree until March 5, 2010, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.

The Board argues that we lack jurisdiction because we cannot review a settlement agreement until the parties have signed it.  Section 621.045.4
 states:
[I]n order to encourage settlement of disputes . . . [the Board] shall:

*   *   *

(3) If no contested case has been filed against the licensee, advise the licensee that the licensee may, either at the time the settlement agreement is signed by all parties, or within fifteen days thereafter, submit the agreement to the administrative hearing commission for determination that the facts agreed to by the parties to the settlement constitute grounds for denying or disciplining the license of the licensee[.]

(Emphasis added.)

If we have no jurisdiction, we cannot reach the merits of the case and can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss.
  Our jurisdiction comes from the statutes alone.
  Therefore, we have no authority to do anything unless every condition set forth in the statutes is satisfied.

Rice-Baldree signed the settlement agreement, and it is possible that she sent it to this Commission, rather than to the Board, by mistake.  This Commission is an independent tribunal that resolves disputes between citizens and state agencies in matters that are within our statutory jurisdiction.  We encourage the parties to reach a resolution with the appropriate signatures on the settlement agreement.  Rice-Baldree’s filing of the proposed settlement agreement with this Commission, without a signature from any representative of the Board, does not give us jurisdiction under § 621.045.4.  

We grant the motion to dismiss because we lack jurisdiction to hear this case.


SO ORDERED on March 10, 2010.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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